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Volume ^ «L. Number^ H-

BULLETIN
MEMPHIS STATE COLLEGE

•

GRADUATE DIVISION

SCHEDULE OF CLASSES

Summer Quarter, 1951

NOTE: GLASSES MEET MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY

Calendar

June 7—Registration

June 8—Glasses Meet as Scheduled

July 4—Holiday

July 13—First Term Ends

July 16—Registration for Second Term
August 23—Summer Quarter Ends

Fees

Maintenance fee—full-time student, $45.00

Maintenance fee—part-time student, $5.00 per quarter hour

Non-resident tuition—full-time student, $75.00

Non-resident tuition—part-time student, $8 1/3 per quarter hour

NOTE: Students who take combination graduate and undergraduate courses will pay for

graduate courses according to the above schedule, and undergraduate courses ac-

cording to the schedule listed in the undergraduate catalog. In no case will the fees

and tuition for such a student exceed those charged for a full-time graduate student.

After a graduate student has completed his registration, it cannot be changed without
approval of the Director of the Graduate Division. The adjustment will originate in the
office of the Director, and the change-of-course must have the approval of the chairmen of
the departments of the student's major and minor fields and the Director.

Failure to give official notice of withdrawal will result in a grade of "F" in each
course for which the student was registered. Address your notice of withdrawal to the Director.

PROCEDURE OF REGISTRATION

. A student's admission credentials must be on file in the Graduate Office before a matricu-

lation card will be issued. Matriculation cards are issued in the Graduate Office only.

2. After registration in all courses has been approved by the instructor, the matriculation

card must be presented to the chairmen of the departments in the student's major and

minor fields and to the Director of the Graduate Division for approval.

3. After the matriculation card is approved by the Director, it roust be taken to the Bursar's

office, where all fees must be paid. Registration is not complete until all fees are paid.

VETERANS: Request information from the office of the Director of the Graduate Division.
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Course
Number Title

G443 The Teaching of Arithmetic
in the Elementary Grades

*G488 Workshop in the Reading
Program

G471 Guidance in the Secondary
School

G476 Mental Hygiene in the School
501 Historical Foundations of

Educational Thought
566 The Pupil Activity Program

**588a Instructional Leadership
Work Conference

**588b Workshop in Educational
Administration

EDUCATION

Hour Days Credit Instructor Room

First Term

10:30 Daily 3 Cobb 200

9:30-12:30 Daily 6 Duggins, Vickery
and others Lib.

10:30
8:10

Daily
Daily

3
3

Agnew .
201

Anderson 203

7:00
8:10

Daily
Daily

3
3

Agnew 201
Rumble 201

9:30-12:30 Daily
(June 7-June 22)

3 Story, Underwood
and others Student

Center

9:30-12:30 Daily
(June 25-July 12)

Story, Underwood
and others Student

Center
To be arranged
To be arranged
To be arranged
Anderson 201

591 Research Project (To be arranged)
592 Research Project (To be arranged)
592 Thesis (To be arranged)
599 Seminar 2:00- 4:00 TT
Graduate Students may register for credit for this workshop as credit in any one or two of the followir

courses: Ed. G445, G446, 541, 547, or 579.

**Graduate Students in school administration may register for credit for this

in any one of the following courses: Ed. 511, 561, 571, 576, 579, 581, 582,

and /or 588b.

workshop or conference as crec

583, 584, or 589, in lieu of 58$

G444

G446

G452

G456
G481
511

521

556
571

581

591
592
593

The Teaching of the Social

Studies Through the Blocks
of Time Program

The Teaching of Reading in

the Elementary Grades
The History of Education in

the United States
Educational Sociology
High School Administration
School and Community
Relationships

Advanced Educational
Psychology

Principles of Teaching
Elementary School
Supervision

Public School Organization
and Administration

Research Project
Research Project
Thesis
Seminar

Second Term

12:50 Daily 3 Vickery 200

9:20 Daily 3 Vickery 200

11:40
9:20
7:00

Daily
Daily
Daily

3
3
3

Agnew
Anderson
Underwood

200
203
201

8:10 Daily 3 Agnew 200

12:50
9:20

Daily
Daily

3
3

Duggins
Rumble

201
201

7:00 Daily 3 Cobb 200

10:30 Daily
To be arranged
To be arranged
To be arranged
2:00- 4:00 TT

3
3
3
6

Underwood
To be arranged
To be arranged
To be arranged
Anderson

201

201

Minor Areas

THE HUMANITIES

G422
G432
G461
551
561

G423
G433
552

G453

G421
522

527

G431

Poetry of Milton
Shakespeare's Tragedies
Hawthorne and Poe
Milton and His Age
American Literature

Tennyson and Browning
Shakespeare's Comedies
Milton and His Age

The Novel

Civil War & Reconstruction
Jeffersonian and Jacksonian
Democracy

The New South

Tennessee

English

First Term

10:30
9:20
9:20
8:10
7:00

Daily
Daily
Daily
Daily
Daily

3
3
3
3
3

Evans
Carson
Farrior
Evans
Farrior

21'

20:

205
21'

20

Second Term

10:30
9:20
8:10

Daily
Daily
Daily

3
3
3

Evans
Carson
Evans

21
20
21'

Full Quarter

9:20 MWF 3 Hill 20

American History

First Term

9:20 Daily 3 Boom 11

8:10 Daily 3 Newcomer 10

Second Term

9:20 Daily 3 Boom 11

Full Term

12:50 TT 3 Mitchell C-
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Course
dumber Title

EUROPEAN HISTORY

Hour Days Credit Instructor Room

J413

507

Europe from Background of
World War I to Present

The New European
Expansion and Imperialism
since 1800

First Term

8:10

7:00

Second Term

Daily

Daily

3

3

Robison

Noyes

109

109

r403
517

Russian History
Recent and Contemporary
World Issues

7:00

8:10

Mathematics

First Term

Daily

Daily

3

3

Noyes

Robison

109

109

r4€l College Geometry 11:40 Daily 3 Kaltenborn 300

Philosophy and Psychology

First Term
413
414

Philosophy of Education
Psychology of Exceptional
Children

7:00

10:30

Daily

Daily

3

3

Hughes

Andersen

304

302

Histological Technique Lee.
Histological Technique Lab.
Sanitary Bacteriology Lee.
Sanitary Bacteriology Lab.

Quantitative Analysis
Advanced Course in
Qualitative Analysis

4 Rudolph M27
Rudolph M26

4 Rudolph M206
Rudolph M202

College Geometry

THE SCIENCES

Biology

Full Quarter

7:00 MW
7:00- 9:00 TT
12:50 TT
12:50- 2:50 MW

Chemistry

Hours to be arranged at time of registration

Hours to be arranged at time of registration

Mathematics
First Term

11:40 Daily 3 Kaltenborn 300

THE SOCIAL SCIENCES

American History

First Term
121
522

Civil War & Reconstruction
Jeffersonian and Jacksonian
Democracy

9:20

8:10

Second Term

Daily

Daily

3

3

Boom

Newcomer

110

104

327 The New South 9:20 Daily 3 Boom 110

131 Tennessee
Full Term

12:50

European History

TT 3 Mitchell C-4

113

07

Europe from Background of
World War I to Present

The New European Expansion
and Imperialism since 1800

First Term

8:10

7:00

Daily

Daily

3

3

Robison

Noyes

109

109

103

il7

Russian History
Recent and Contemporary
World Issues

Second Term
7:00

8:10

Geography

Daily

Daily

3

3

Noyes

Robison

109

109

124

02
Asia South of U S S R
Economic Geography

First Term
8:10
7:00

Daily
Daily

3
3

Matthews
Johnson

106
106

31
03
27

Tennessee
Regional Geography
Political Geography

Second Term
9:20
7:00
8:10

Daily
Daily
Daily

3
3
3

Johnson
Johnson
Matthews

106
106
106

ELECTIVES

Music

27 Music in the General
Educational Program

Full Term

8:10

Physical Education

MWF 3 Minsky 100

33 Problems In the
Administration of Athletics

First Term

8:10 Daily 3 Lambert Gym

01 Current Studies and Trends
in Health and Physical
Education

Second Term

11:40 Daily 3 Lambert . Gym
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TRIAL SCHEDULE

FIRST TERM SECOND TERM

Dept. No. Sec. Time Cr. Teh. Dept. No. Sec. Time Cr. Teh.

-

V

FULL QUARTER

Dept. No. See. Time M T W T F S Cr. Teacher

TRIAL SCHEDULE APPROVED.
Advisors

NOTE: Make out a "Trial Schedule" and discuss it with your graduate advisors before y

copy it on your official registration material.

For other information concerning the graduate division of the College, write to

ROBERT C. ANDERSON
Director of the Graduate Division

MEMPHIS STATE COLLEGE MEMPHIS 11. TENNESSEE
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