### **University of Memphis**

## **University of Memphis Digital Commons**

Bulletins Publications

9-8-2022

## 1951 Summer, Memphis State College bulletin

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.memphis.edu/speccoll-ua-pub-bulletins

#### **Recommended Citation**

"1951 Summer, Memphis State College bulletin" (2022). *Bulletins*. 193. https://digitalcommons.memphis.edu/speccoll-ua-pub-bulletins/193

This Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Publications at University of Memphis Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Bulletins by an authorized administrator of University of Memphis Digital Commons. For more information, please contact <a href="mailto:khggerty@memphis.edu">khggerty@memphis.edu</a>.

## BULLETIN MEMPHIS STATE COLLEGE

## GRADUATE DIVISION

# SCHEDULE OF CLASSES Summer Quarter, 1951

NOTE: CLASSES MEET MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY

#### Calendar

June 7—Registration

June 8—Classes Meet as Scheduled

July 4—Holiday

July 13—First Term Ends

July 16—Registration for Second Term

August 23—Summer Quarter Ends

#### Fees

Maintenance fee-full-time student, \$45.00

Maintenance fee-part-time student, \$5.00 per quarter hour

Non-resident tuition—full-time student, \$75.00

Non-resident tuition—part-time student, \$8 1/3 per quarter hour

NOTE: Students who take combination graduate and undergraduate courses will pay for graduate courses according to the above schedule, and undergraduate courses according to the schedule listed in the undergraduate catalog. In no case will the fees and tuition for such a student exceed those charged for a full-time graduate student.

After a graduate student has completed his registration, it cannot be changed without approval of the Director of the Graduate Division. The adjustment will originate in the office of the Director, and the change-of-course must have the approval of the chairmen of the departments of the student's major and minor fields and the Director.

Failure to give official notice of withdrawal will result in a grade of "F" in each course for which the student was registered. Address your notice of withdrawal to the Director.

#### PROCEDURE OF REGISTRATION

- 1. A student's admission credentials must be on file in the Graduate Office before a matriculation card will be issued. Matriculation cards are issued in the Graduate Office only.
- 2. After registration in all courses has been approved by the instructor, the matriculation card must be presented to the chairmen of the departments in the student's major and minor fields and to the Director of the Graduate Division for approval.
- 3. After the matriculation card is approved by the Director, it must be taken to the Bursar's office, where all fees must be paid. Registration is not complete until all fees are paid.

VETERANS: Request information from the office of the Director of the Graduate Division.

EDUCATION		v	~	71	-	-	ш	-	-

Course Number	Title	Hour	Days	Credit	Instructor	Room
		First Term				
G443	The Teaching of Arithmetic in the Elementary Grades	10:30	Daily	3	Cobb	200
*G488	Workshop in the Reading Program	9:30-12:30	Daily	6	Duggins, V and others	ickery Lib.
G471	Guidance in the Secondary School	10:30 8:10	Daily	3	Agnew . Anderson	201 203
G476 501	Mental Hygiene in the School Historical Foundations of Educational Thought	7:00	Daily Daily	3	Agnew	201
566 **588a	The Pupil Activity Program Instructional Leadership	8:10	Daily	3 3	Rumble Story, Und	201
	Work Conference	9:30-12:3 (June 7-		3	and others	Student Center
**588b	Workshop in Educational Administration	9:30-12:3 (June 25	Daily July 12)	3	Story, Und	Student
591	Research Project	(To be arr		3	To be arran	
592 592 599	Research Project Thesis Seminar	(To be arr (To be arr 2:00- 4:0	anged)	3 6 0	To be arrai To be arra Anderson	
	ate Students may register for o			in any or		

\*Graduate Students may register for credit for this workshop as credit in any one or two of the followir courses: Ed. G445, G446, 541, 547, or 579.

\*\*Graduate Students in school administration may register for credit for this workshop or conference as cred in any one of the following courses: Ed. 511, 561, 571, 576, 579, 581, 582, 583, 584, or 589. in lieu of 588 and/or 588h.

and/or	588D.					
		Second T	'erm			
G444	The Teaching of the Social					
<b></b>	Studies Through the Blocks					
	of Time Program	12:50	Daily	3	Vickery	200
G446	The Teaching of Reading in					000
d.i.c	the Elementary Grades	9:20	Daily	3	Vickery	200
G452	The History of Education in					000
GIOL	the United States	11:40	Daily	3 -	Agnew	200
G456	Educational Sociology	9:20	Daily	3 3	Anderson	203
G481	High School Administration	7:00	Daily	3	Underwood	201
511	School and Community		W- 15			000
-	Relationships	8:10	Daily	3	Agnew	200
521	Advanced Educational		T. 11		D	201
-,-	Psychology	12:50	Daily	3 3	Duggins	
556	Principles of Teaching	9:20	Daily	3	Rumble	201
571	Elementary School	- 00	T	0	C-bb :	200
	Supervision	7:00	Daily	3	Cobb	200
581	Public School Organization		- ·	2	Underwood	201
	and Administration	10:30	Daily	3 3 3	To be arranged	20.1
591	Research Project	To be arr		3	To be arranged	
592	Research Project	To be arr		6	To be arranged	
593	Thesis	To be arr		0	Anderson	201
599	Seminar	2:00- 4:	00 TT	U	Anderson	200

## **Minor Areas**

#### THE HUMANITIES

		THE HOMANTIE	, <b>,</b>			
		English				
		First Term				
G422 G432 G461 551 561	Poetry of Milton Shakespeare's Tragedies Hawthorne and Poe Milton and His Age American Literature	10:30 9:20 9:20 8:10 7:00	Daily Daily Daily Daily Qaily	3 3 3 3 3	Evans Carson Farrior Evans Farrior	214 202 209 214 207
		Second Tern	n			
G423 G433 552	Tennyson and Browning Shakespeare's Comedies Milton and His Age	10:30 9:20 8:10	Daily Daily Daily	3 3 3	Evans Carson Evans	214 202 214
		Full Quarter				
G453	The Novel	9:20	MWF	3	Hill	20
		American Histor	' <b>y</b>			
		First Term				
G421 522	Civil War & Reconstruction Jeffersonian and Jacksonian	9:20	Daily	3	Boom	11
022	Democracy	8:10	Daily	3	Newcomer	10
		Second Term				
527	The New South	9:20	Daily	3	Boom	11
		Full Term				
G431	Tennessee	12:50	TT	3	Mitchell	C-

Course	E	UROPEAN HISTORY	¥			
umber	Title		Days	Credit	Instructor	Room
413	Europe from Background of	First Term				
507	World War I to Present The New European Expansion and Imperialism	8:10	Daily	3	Robison	109
	since 1800	7:00 Second Term	Daily	3	Noyes	109
403 517	Russian History Recent and Contemporary	7:00	Daily	3	Noyes	109
	World Issues	8:10	Daily	3	Robison	109
		Mathematics First Term		,		
461	College Geometry	11:40	Daily	3	Kaltenborn	300
	,	hilosophy and Psycho First Term	ology			
413 414	Philosophy of Education Psychology of Exceptional	7:00	Daily	3	Hughes	304
	Čhildren	10:30	Daily	3	Andersen	302
		THE SCIENCES				
		Biology Full Quarter				
104	Histological Technique Lec. Histological Technique Lab.	7:00	MW	4	Rudolph	M27
404 405	Histological Technique Sanitary Bacteriology Sanitary Bacteriology Lab.	7:00- 9:00 12:50 12:50- 2:50	TT	4	Rudolph Rudolph	M26 M206
405	Samtary Bacteriology Lab.	Chemistry	141.44		Rudolph	M202
421 521	Quantitative Analysis Advanced Course in	Hours to be arran	nged at t	ime of regist	ration	
	Qualitative Analysis	Hours to be arran	nged at t	ime of regist	ration	
		Mathematics First Term				
461	College Geometry	11:40	Daily	3	Kaltenborn	300
		THE SOCIAL SCIEN	CES			
		American History	r			
421	Civil War & Reconstruction	First Term 9:20	Daily	3	Boom	110
522	Jeffersonian and Jacksonian Democracy	8:10	Daily	3	Newcomer	104
527	The New South	Second Term 9:20	Daily	3	Boom	110
431	Tennessee	Full Term 12:50	TT	3	Mitchell	C-4
	Temessee	European History		o o	Mittenen	C-1
113	Europe from Background of	First Term				
07	World War I to Present The New European Expansion	8:10	Daily	3	Robison	109
	and Imperialism since 1800	7:00 Second Term	Daily	3	Noyes	109
103 17	Russian History Recent and Contemporary	7:00	Daily	3	Noyes	109
	World Issues	8:10 Geography	Daily	3	Robison	109
104	Asta Candla of Table 1	First Term	75 - 15		25.44	100
02	Asia South of U S S R Economic Geography	8:10 7:00	Daily Daily	3 3	Matthews Johnson	106 106
131 103	Tennessee	Second Term 9:20	Daily	3	Johnson	106
27	Regional Geography Political Geography	7:00 8:10	Daily Daily	3 3	Johnson Matthews	106 106
1		ELECTIVES				
1		Music				
27	Music in the General Educational Program	Full Term 8:10	MWF	3	Minsky	100
	naucational Trogram	Physical Education		3	winsky	100
133	Problems in the	First Term				
0	Administration of Athletics	8:10 Second Term	Daily	3	Lambert	Gym
01	Current Studies and Trends in Health and Physical	TOTAL ACTION				
	Education	11:40	Daily	3	Lambert .	Gym

#### TRIAL SCHEDULE

	FIRST		SECONI	TEF	t M						
Dept.	No.	Sec.	Time	Cr.	Tch.	Dept.	No.	Sec.	Time	Cr.	Tch.
										•	
				-	,					1	
				***************************************							
				***************************************						0.0	•

#### FULL QUARTER

Dept.	No.	Sec.	Time	М	т	w	т	F	s	Cr.	Teacher

TRIAL SCHEDULE APPROVED\_

Advisors

NOTE: Make out a "Trial Schedule" and discuss it with your graduate advisors before y copy it on your official registration material.

For other information concerning the graduate division of the College, write to

ROBERT C. ANDERSON
Director of the Graduate Division

MEMPHIS STATE COLLEGE

MEMPHIS 11, TENNESSEE